Part #B90805 (NA Only) 

1. Description of Services.  From the Consulting/Professional Services Start Date until the expiration 

of three (3) consecutive months thereafter (the “Professional Services Period”), Oracle will make 

available to You up to two hundred fifteen (215) hours for the following services related to Your 

Oracle Responsys (“Responsys”) Elementary Smart Start implementation for one (1) Brand (the 

“Services”): 

A. Kick Off and Account Provisioning Activities. 

1. Conduct one (1) kickoff session (“Kickoff”), up to one (1) hour in duration, that may be

[...]

Part #B90807 (NA Only) 

1. Description of Services.  From the Consulting/Professional Services Start Date until the expiration 

of 9 (nine) consecutive months thereafter (the “Professional Services Period”), Oracle will make 

available to You up to three hundred thirty-three (333) hours for the following services related to 

Your Oracle Responsys (“Responsys”) Universal Smart Start implementation for one (1) Brand (the 

“Services”): 

A. Kick Off and Account Provisioning Activities. 

1. Conduct one (1) kickoff session (“Kickoff”), up to one (1) hour in duration, that may be

[...]

From the Consulting/Professional Services Start Date until the expiration 

of then number of consecutive months in the Quantity field in Your ordering document for this 

part number (the “Professional Services Period”), Oracle will make available to You up one hundred 

and fifteen (115) hours times the number in the Quantity field in Your ordering document for this 

part number with the following activities related to Your Oracle Responsys (“Responsys”) digital 

marketing efforts for Your email channel (“Services”).  Such aServices may include: